



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HUGH F. CULVERHOUSE, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PAULSON & CO. INC. and
PAULSON ADVISERS, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 349, 2015

Certification of Question of Law
from the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
C.A. No. 14-14526

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

GREENBERG TRAUERIG, LLP
Gregory E. Stuhlman (#4765)
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 661-7000
stuhlmang@gtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Paulson & Co. Inc. and Paulson
Advisers, LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

GREENBERG TRAUERIG, LLP
Richard A. Edlin (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 801-9000

Dated: October 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. Additional Factual Background	8
II. Additional Procedural History	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. QUESTION PRESENTED	15
II. SCOPE OF REVIEW	15
III. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	16
A. DELAWARE LAW WILL NOT DISREGARD CORPORATE FORM TO PROVIDE STANDING FOR A FEEDER FUND INVESTOR TO BRING A DIRECT SUIT AGAINST THE MANAGERS OF AN INVESTMENT FUND IN WHICH THE FEEDER FUND INVESTED	16
B. A FEEDER FUND INVESTOR LACKS STANDING UNDER DELAWARE LAW TO ASSERT INDIVIDUAL, DIRECT CLAIMS FOR LOSSES ALLOCATED TO THE INDIVIDUAL CAPITAL ACCOUNTS OF ALL INVESTORS IN AN INVESTMENT FUND	21
1. Claims Arising from an Investor’s Proportional, Allocated Losses to His Capital Account Are Derivative Claims, Not Direct Claims.....	22

2. The Anglo <i>American</i> Case on Which Plaintiff Relies Does Not Transform His Derivative Claims into Direct Claims	26
3. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to Bring a Direct Claim against the Investment Fund Merely Because He Would Not Receive the Recovery of a Derivative Suit.....	29
C. DELAWARE LAW WILL NOT RELIEVE PLAINTIFF OF HIS CONTRACTUAL UNDERTAKINGS IN ORDER TO GRANT HIM DIRECT STANDING AGAINST THE MANAGERS OF AN INVESTMENT FUND IN WHICH HE DID NOT INVEST	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Federal Cases

BCR Safeguard Holding LLC v. Morgan Stanley Real Estate Advisor Inc.,
2014 WL 4354457 (E.D. La. Sept. 2, 2014).....29

Newman v. Family Management Corp.,
748 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)20, 25, 26, 29, 30

Saltz v. First Frontier, LP,
782 F. Supp. 2d 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 18, 19, 25, 26, 29, 30

Speaker v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention,
623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010)12

Stephenson v. Citco Group Ltd.,
700 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), *aff'd*, *Stephenson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP*, 482 Fed. App'x 618
(2d Cir. 2012).....20, 21, 23, 25, 29

West Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. Collins Capital Low Volatility Perf. Fund II, Ltd.,
2010 WL 2949856 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2010)25

State Cases

Agostino v. Hicks,
845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)30

Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005)20, 26

Anglo American Security Fund, L.P. v. S.R. Global International Fund, L.P.,
829 A.2d 143 (Del. Ch. 2003)2, 6, 27, 28, 32

Askenazy v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.,
2012 WL 440675 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 26, 2012)30

Case Financial, Inc. v. Alden,
2009 WL 2581873 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2009)6, 18

<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P.</i> , 2000 WL 130629 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2000).....	30
<i>Espinoza on behalf of JPMorgan Chase & Co. v. Dimon</i> , 2015 WL 5439176 (Del. Sept. 15, 2015).....	8, 15
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S'holders Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	16
<i>Hillman v. Hillman</i> , 910 A.2d 262 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	16
<i>Lambrecht v. O'Neal</i> , 3 A.3d 277 (Del. 2010).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....	31
<i>Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Joseph Schlanger 2006 Ins. Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 436 (Del. 2011).....	8
<i>Litman v. Prudential-Bache Props. Inc.</i> , 611 A.2d 12 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	19, 23, 26
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	16
<i>Metro Commc'n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	24
<i>Miller v. Am. Real Estate Partners, L.P.</i> , 2001 WL 1045643 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2001).....	33
<i>Parkcentral Global, L.P. v. Brown Inv. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 1 A.3d 291 (Del. 2010).....	33
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Trust, ex rel. Christiana Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011).....	9
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	16
<i>Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas, S.A.</i> , 34 A.3d 1074 (Del. 2011).....	26
<i>Sandalwood Deb Fund A, L.P. v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 2013 WL 3284126 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jul. 1, 2013).....	24

<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	12
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	2, 3, 5, 23
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 307445 (Del. Ch. May 9, 1996).....	33
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012)	18
<i>Zutty v. Rye Select Broad Mkt. Prime Fund, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 5962804 (N.Y. Sup. Apr. 15, 2011)	30

Rules

Del. Ch. Rule 23.1	31, 32
Del. S. Ct. Rule 41	8
Del. S. Ct. Rule 41(b).....	8
Del. S. Ct. Rule 41(c)(iv)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1	31, 32
